expected impact as assessed based on the number of deaths seen in catastrophes in the past.

 Results of the analysis and recommendations

 Mortality risk

 We have followed a deterministic approach in arriving at retention level by carrying out

sensitivities at different retention levels. The retention level is the level upto which the  company
bears the risk and beyond this level the risk is borne by the reinsurer so that the higher the retention
level the greater the risk borne by the company.

 The risk appetite statement of the Company requires us to minimise the impact on volatility of

profits to less than the 10% of the yearly expected profits in a 1 in 10 stress scenario subject to a
minimum level of capital being maintained.

 The mortality experience on the term product has been stable and is about 80% of the reinsurance

rates.

 The results of the sensitivity tests are given below. The current mortality experience is about 80%

of reinsurance rates.

Retention levels Base case
Moderate Stress scenario
(worsening of mortality)

Expected profits
₹ crore

Solvency ratio
Impact on
profits ₹ crore

Impact on
solvency

₹ 30 lakhs (Minimum
required as per
regulations)

800 215% -10 -1%

₹ 40 lakhs 850 210% -35 -10%

₹ 50 lakhs 870 205% -50 -30%
₹ 60 lakhs 890 200% -80  -40%

 Observations and recommendations

  Increasing the retention will improve the expected profitability. This is because at the

current observed mortality experience, the outgo on account of claims would be lower than

IAI   CP3-0921

Page 4 of 5

outgoes on account of reinsurance. This is as expected, as reinsurers would load for their
expenses and profits in their reinsurance premiums.

  However, volatility of profits would be higher.